

63253-1

63253-1

**COPY RECEIVED**

MAR 10 2010

CRIMINAL DIVISION  
KING COUNTY PROSECUTORS OFFICE

RECEIVED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE

MAR 10 2010

No. 63253-1-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

COPIES OF THIS DOCUMENT  
MAY BE OBTAINED FROM  
THE COURT CLERK  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE  
1000 4TH AVENUE  
SEATTLE, WA 98101  
PHONE: (206) 464-3000  
FAX: (206) 464-3001  
WWW.COURTS.WA.GOV

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SAID ALI

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Laura Inveen

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

James Bible  
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF ST. LAURENT AND BIBLE  
1130 NW MARKET STREET  
Seattle, Washington 98107  
(206) 588-2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. BECAUSE THE IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURES WERE UNDULY SUGGESTIVE AND PRODUCED A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE MISIDENTIFICATION, THE COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING THE IN-COURT IDENTIFICATION..... 15

    A. The identification procedure was unduly suggestive ..... 16

    B. The unduly suggestive procedure created a very substantial likelihood of irreparable misidentification ..... 19

        1. *Opportunity to View and Degree of Attention*.....20

        2. *The witness degree of attention* .....20

        3. *Accuracy of the Witness’ Prior Description of the Criminal*.....21

        4. *Level of Certainty Demonstrated by the witnesses at the Confrontation* ..... 18

II. MR. ALI WS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE COUNSEL FAILED TO MAKE A MOTION FOR SEVERANCE.....25

III. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A  
CONVICTION IN COUNTS 2, 3, AND 4.....29

CONCLUSION .....32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<u>State v. Burrell</u> , 48 Wn. App. 187, 738 P.2d 316 (1987) .....	15,16
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 56 Wn.App. 606, 625 P.2d 726 (1981).....	26
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 2 Wn.App. 45, 467 P.2d 368 (1970) .....	24
<u>State v. Daugherty</u> , 94 Wn.2d 263, 616 P.2d 649 (1980) <u>cert. denied</u> , 450 U.S. 958 (1981).....	16
<u>State v. Gatalski</u> , 40 Wn.App. 601, 699 P.2d (1985) <u>Rev.denied</u> , 104 Wn.2d 1019 (1985).....	28
<u>State v. Hilliard</u> , 89 Wn.2d 430, 573 P.2d 22 (1977).....	15, 16, 20
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, <u>Cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 995 (1986).....	26
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 40 Wn.App. 743 P.2d 327 (1985) .....	15, 16 19, 20, 24
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 44 Wn.App. 510 722 P.2d 1349 (1986) .....	16
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 74 Wn.2d 744, 446 P.2d 571 (1968) <u>vacated in part</u> , 408 U.S. 934 L.Ed. 2d 747, 92 S.Ct.2852 (1972), <u>Overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. Gosby</u> , 85 Wn.2d 758, 539 P.2d 680 (1975).....	27
<u>State v. Standfger</u> , 48 Wn.app. 121, 737 P.2d 1308 (1987), <u>rev.denied</u> , 108 Wn.2d 1035 (1987).....	26
<u>State v. Taracia</u> , 59 Wn.App.368, 798 P.2d 296 (1990), <u>Overruled on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	26
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	25

<u>State v. Thorkelson</u> , 25 Wn.App. 615, 611, P.2d 1278 (1980), <u>Modified in part</u> , <u>State v. Burrell</u> , 28 Wn.App. 606, 625 P.2d 726 (1981) .....	16
<u>State v. Traweck</u> , 43 Wn.App. 99, 725 P.2d 1148, <u>rev. denied</u> , 106 Wn.2d 1007 (1986), Overruled on other grounds, <u>State v. Blair</u> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....	26
<u>State v. Visitacion</u> , 55 Wn.App. 166, 776 P.2d 989 (1989) .....	26
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 55 Wn.App. 645, 779 P.2d 1159 (1989), <u>rev. denied</u> , 114 Wn.2d 1004 (1990).....	26

#### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Foster v. California</u> , 394 U.S. 440, 22 L. Ed. 2d 402, 89 S. Ct. 1127 (1969).....	16, 24
<u>Mason v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98, 53 L. Ed. 2d 140, 97 S. Ct. 2243 (1977).....	20
<u>Niel v. Biggers</u> , 409 U.S. 188, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401, 93 S. Ct. 375 (1972).....	15, 16, 19
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1247, 88 S. Ct. 967 (1968).....	15
<u>Stoval v. Denno</u> , 388 U.S. 293, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1199, 87 S. Ct. 1127 (1967).....	35
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....	25, 26
<u>United states v. Wade</u> , 388 U.S. 218, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1149, 87 S. Ct. 1926 (1967).....	15

**RULES AND STATUTES**

Const.art. 1, §3.....29  
CrR 4.4(a)(2) .....27  
CrR 4.4(b).....27

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....29  
U.S. Const. amend. XIII.....29
